

No. 20-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN M. GUSKIEWICZ,
in his official capacity as Chancellor of The University of
North Carolina at Chapel Hill, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

DTH MEDIA CORPORATION, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSHUA H. STEIN
Attorney General of North Carolina
Ryan Y. Park
Solicitor General
Sarah G. Boyce
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Nicholas S. Brod
Assistant Solicitor General
Stephanie A. Brennan
Special Deputy Attorney General
North Carolina Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 716-6400
sboyce@ncdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 2 |
| JURISDICTION | 2 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. Under FERPA, educational institutions “may” disclose certain education records, but are not required to do so..... | 3 |
| B. The University has historically chosen not to disclose these records | 4 |
| C. Respondents sue the University to compel disclosure | 7 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 11 |
| I. The North Carolina Supreme Court’s Decision Was Incorrect And Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions | 11 |
| A. FERPA grants educational institutions discretion over the disclosure of sexual assault disciplinary records | 12 |
| B. The North Carolina Supreme Court misapplied this Court’s prior opinions in overriding this federal grant of discretion | 14 |

| | |
|--|------|
| II. The Question Presented Is Important And Likely To Recur..... | 19 |
| A. The question presented is important | 19 |
| B. The question presented has already generated confusion among courts and is likely to recur..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |
| APPENDIX | 1a |
| Opinion of the North Carolina Supreme Court, issued May 1, 2020..... | 1a |
| Opinion of the North Carolina Court of Appeals, issued April 17, 2018..... | 44a |
| Order and Final Judgment of the Wake County Superior Court, issued May 9, 2017 | 73a |
| Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations Involved | 83a |
| U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 | 83a |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(6)(B) | 84a |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 132-1(b)..... | 86a |
| 34 C.F.R. § 99.31 | 87a |
| Affidavits in Support of Defendants’ Brief in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Request for Records | 90a |
| Affidavit of Christiane Hurt | 90a |
| Affidavit of Katherine B. Nolan | 99a |
| Affidavit of Ew Quimbaya-Winship | 116a |
| Affidavit of Felicia Washington..... | 128a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) | 15, 16 |
| <i>B.W.B. v. Eanes Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 03-16-00710-CV, 2018 WL 454783 (Tex. Ct. App. Jan. 10, 2018) | 25 |
| <i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Caledonian-Record Publ’g Co., Inc. v. Vermont State Colleges</i> , 833 A.2d 1273 (Vt. 2003)..... | 23 |
| <i>Chicago Tribune v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Illinois</i> , 680 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2012)..... | 16, 25 |
| <i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992) | 11 |
| <i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) | 18 |
| <i>Franklin Nat’l Bank v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954) | 18 |
| <i>Gonzaga v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) | 19, 25, 26 |
| <i>Keerikkattil v. Hrabowski</i> , No. WMN-13-2016, 2014 WL 12737622 (D. Md. June 30, 2014)..... | 24 |
| <i>Kendrick v. Advertiser Co.</i> , 213 So. 3d 573 (Ala. 2016) | 23 |
| <i>Krakauer v. Montana</i> , 381 P.3d 524 (Mont. 2016)..... | 24 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Krakauer v. Montana</i> , 445 P.3d 201 (Mont. 2019)..... | 24 |
| <i>Lawrence Cty. v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)..... | 5 |
| <i>Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)..... | 25 |
| <i>Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-011 v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002)..... | 3 |
| <i>Press Citizen Co. v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 817 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 2012)..... | 23 |
| <i>R.M. v. Boyle Cty. Sch.</i> , No. 5:06-152-JMH, 2006 WL 2844146 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 2, 2006) | 24 |
| <i>Rim of the World Unified Sch. Dist. v. Superior Court</i> , 104 Cal. App. 4th 1393 (2002) | 25 |
| <i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)..... | 16 |
| <i>State ex rel. The Miami Student v. Miami Univ.</i> , 680 N.E.2d 956 (Ohio 1997)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 429 U.S. 413 (1977)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Miami Univ.</i> , 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 24 |
| Constitutional Provision | |
| U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 | 12, 15 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------|---------------|
| 12 U.S.C. § 92 | 16 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(4)(A)..... | 1 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)..... | 1, 3 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(6)(A)..... | 3 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(6)(B)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(6)(C)..... | 4, 13 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)..... | 5 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 132-1(b) | 12 |

Regulations

| | |
|-------------------------------|---------------|
| 34 C.F.R. § 99.3 | 13 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 99.31(a)(12)..... | 13 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 99.31(a)(14)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 34 C.F.R. § 99.31(d) | <i>passim</i> |
| 34 C.F.R. § 106.3(c) | 5 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 106.9(a)(1)..... | 5 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 106.44(a) | 5 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 106.45(b)(5)..... | 5 |

Rule

| | |
|----------------------|------------|
| S. Ct. R. 10(c)..... | 12, 15, 19 |
|----------------------|------------|

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| David Cantor et al., <i>Report on the AAU Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Assault and Misconduct</i> (Jan. 17, 2020), https://bit.ly/3gTPW89 | 19 |
|--|----|

Equal Opportunity and Compliance Office at The
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill,
*Policy on Prohibited Discrimination, Harassment
and Related Misconduct* (Aug. 28, 2014),
<https://unc.live/32beiDX>.....6

Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, *Digest of Education
Statistics*, <https://bit.ly/2PLTMUR>.....19

Nat'l Freedom of Information Coalition, *State
Freedom of Information Laws*,
<https://bit.ly/3iZmi1U>.....22

U.S. Dep't of Educ., *FERPA General Guidance for
Students*, <https://bit.ly/2XODkr6>.....19

Emma Woollacott, *Google Under Fire for Revealing
Rape Victims' Names*, *Forbes* (May 22, 2018),
<https://bit.ly/3kWpEED>.....20
